view that the profit forecast have been made by the Directors after due and careful enquiry.

The Directors confirmed that the profit forecast in the Valuation is presented on a basis

consistent in all material respects with the accounting policies of the Group.

The above-mentioned letters from Veda Capital Limited and ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA

Limited regarding the profit forecast in the Valuation are set out in the Appendix VII and VIII to

this circular in compliance with Rule 14.62 of the Listing Rules. The Company has submitted the

letters from Veda Capital Limited and ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited to the Stock Exchange

in compliance with Rules 14.62(2) and (3) of the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration

Shares, for illustration purposes only:

(i) (ii)

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately upon Completion
and the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares

Aspial Investment Limited 460,000,000 26.32% 460,000,000 21.32%

Bumper East Limited 280,000,000 16.02% 280,000,000 12.97%

Wong Shek Kwan 193,320,000 11.06% 193,320,000
(Note)

8.96%
(Note)

Vendor – – 410,000,000 19.00%

Public Shareholders 814,680,000 46.60% 814,680,000 37.75%

Total 1,748,000,000 100.00% 2,158,000,000 100.00%

Note:

Immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, Wong Shek Kwan will hold

less than 10% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company and, accordingly, will be regarded as a public

Shareholder.

Completion of the Acquisition will not result in a change in control of the Company.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules) in respect of the

Acquisition is more than 25% but are less than 100%, the Acquisition constitutes a major

transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules, and is subject to the

[…]

March 2019 as extracted from accountants’ report set out in Appendix II to this circular, after

making certain pro forma adjustments resulting from the Acquisition.

The Statement is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and

currently available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a

result of the nature of the Statement, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position

of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually occurred on 31

December 2018. Furthermore, the Statement does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s

future financial position.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with other financial information included

elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 1

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

The Group as
at 31

December
2018

Target Group
as at 31

March 2019
Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
Pro forma

total for the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Audited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 30,024 – 30,024

Prepaid land lease payments 5,752 – 5,752
Interest in an associate – 1,207 222,098 223,305
Interest in joint ventures – – –

35,776 1,262 259,081

Current assets
Inventories 69,304 – 69,304
Trade and other receivables 195,946 3,426 6,037 205,409
Amount due from a director – 6,037 (6,037) –

Prepaid land lease payments 222 – 222

Current tax assets 1,054 – 1,054
Cash and cash equivalents 174,667 195 (17,568) 157,294

441,193 9,658 433,283

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 70,018 2,778 72,796

Borrowings 20,668 – 20,668

90,686 2,778 93,464

Net current assets 350,507 6,880 339,819

Non-current liabilities
Promissory note payable – – 138,787 138,787

– – 138,787

Net assets 386,283 8,087 460,113

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 2

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged

Group

1. The balances have been extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position

as included in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December

2018.

2. The balances of the Target Group are extracted from the accountants’ report as set out

in Appendix II of the Circular.

3. The Acquisition of Target Group did not constitute a business combination. The